HART ® Fault Alarm April 2016
 224-747-00 B
H
A
R
T
®
 F

red for comms failure
337 g (11.9 oz)
How to Order More HFAs
To order additional or replacement HFAs, use the infomration printed in bold in the table below.  “Build” a model
number based on the examples at the bottom of the table.
For more help, call your local Moore Industries Interface Solutions Sales Representative, or call the factory.
Unit Input Output Power Option Housing
HFA
HART
Fault
Alarm
HART  4-20mA into 250Ω with
digital data superimposed
(HART version 4.5 or later);
accepts HART input directly
from a HART temperature,
pressure, level, flow, or
multivariable transmitter
1PRG  Single-Pole/Double-
throw HART Fault alarm
Configurable for Failsafe or
Non-Failsafe, Latching or
Non-Latching operation
(Relay rated 1 Form C,
5A @ 250Vac, 50/60Hz,
non-inductive)
18-30DC
18-30Vdc,
±10%
-TX  Transmitter Excitation
enables HFA to provide
power to the HART
transmitter; 24Vdc,  ±5%,
23mA
DIN  Universal DIN-style
housing mounts on 32mm
G-type rail (EN50035),
and 35mm Top Hat DIN
rail (EN50022)
When ordering, specify: Unit / Input / Output / Power / Option [Housing]
Model number example:   HFA / HART / 1PRG / 18-30DC / -TX [DIN]
The Interface Solution Experts 3
HFA
How to Set Up the HFA for Use
Before installing the HFA into its application, it should be
checked to make sure it survived shipping in optimum
condition.  Also, it will probably be necessary to pro-
gram its operating parameters to match operational
requirements.
This section comprises procedures that outline how to:
• Partially dis-assemble the HFA to check or change
the settings of the internal DIP switch control
and
• Check or change the setting for the internal jumper
that controls the HFA’s relay Failsafe/Non-Failsafe
function
Note:
All of the procedures in this section
should be carried out in a lab
or at a technicians’ bench
(as opposed to “in the field”).
Always adhere to all local safety regulations.
What are the HFA Default Settings?
Each HFA is tested at the factory prior to shipment.  It is
set up as follows, unless the customer has specified
some other setting(s) prior to shipment:
• PRIMARY HART Master
• NORMAL HART Operating Mode
• ALARM ON ANY BIT of the HART Status Byte
• NON-LATCHING Relay Function
• 3 RETRIES/3 SECONDS DELAY
• FAILSAFE RELAY FUNCTION
How to Access the HFA DIP Switch